

CASE NO. 11-35444

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**MARTIN MARCEAU; et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellants**

vs.

**BLACKFEET HOUSING AUTHORITY, et al.,
Defendants – Appellees**

**On Appeal From the United States District Court
District of Montana, Great Falls Division
No. CV 4:02-00073-GF-SEH – Honorable Sam E. Haddon, Presiding**

PLAINTIFFS’/APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF

Appearance:

THOMAS E. TOWE, ESQ.

Towe, Ball, Enright, Mackey & Sommerfeld, PLLP

2525 6th Avenue North

P.O. Box 30457

Billings, MT 59107-0457

(406) 248-7337/Fax: (406) 248-2647

towe@tbems.com

JEFFREY A. SIMKOVIC

Simkovic Law Firm, PLLC

20 North 29th Street

Billings, MT 59101

(406) 248-7000/Fax: (406) 248-5191

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
1. The Problem: Houses Built without Compliance with the Regulations are Unhealthy and Unsafe.....	8
2. Administrative Regulations and Industry Standards Were Not Followed.....	10
3. Inspectors Charged with Determining Compliance Rejected the Wooden Foundations.....	14
4. The Initial Bids were Over Budget and the Remedy Was to Use Wooden Foundations.....	15
5. Properly Formed Requests for Assistance were Submitted to HUD.....	16
6. Indian Housing Plan and Budget Request was Presented to HUD each year.....	17
7. The Administrative Record.....	19

IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
VI.	ARGUMENT	23
	A. Discovery (Full Knowledge of the Failure of the Wooden Foundations) Did Not Take Place Until Sometime After 1996 and this Lawsuit Is, Therefore, Not Time Barred.....	23
	1. Facts Regarding the Statute of Limitations.....	23
	2. This Court’s Ruling in Wind River Applies to the Facts of this Case.....	29
	B. Failure to Act on the Housing Authority’s Request for Remedial Action Is Cognizable Under the APA. The Administrative Record Confirms a Direct Request by the Housing Authority to “Fix It” but there was Absolutely No Response to that Request	39
VII.	CONCLUSION	47
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
	ADDENDUM	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Clean Water Alliance v. Clarke, 1997 WL 446499 at 2n.2 (D.C.W.D. Wash. 1997)37

Alaskan Constitutional Legal Defense Conservation Fund, Inc. v. Norton, 2005 WL 2340702 at 3 (D.C.D. Alaska 2005)37

Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton, 278 F.Supp.2d 1174, 1182-83 (D.C.E.D. Calif. 2003)36

Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman, 394 F.3d 1108, 1114 (9th Cir. 2003).44

Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States, 203 F.3d 568, 577 (9th Cir. 2000).....44

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 164 F.3d 1261, 1268-69 (10th Cir. 1998).....20

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt, 164 F.3d 1261, 1286-69 (10th Cir. 1999).....44

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. United States Fish and Wildlife Service, 378 F.3d 1059, 1075-76 (9th Cir. 2004)32

Greater Yellowstone Coalition, Inc. v. Servheen, 672 F. Supp.2d 1112 (2009)22

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States, 344 F.Supp.2d 1221, 1229 n.3 (D. Mont. 2004)38

Health Sys. Agency of Oklahoma v. Norman, 589 F.2d 486, 492 (10th Cir. 1978) 44

Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Projection Agency, 118 F.3d 1467, 1473 (11 Cir. 1997)32

Lord v. Babbitt, 991 F.Supp. 1150, 1159 (D.C.D. Alaska 1998)37

Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority, 519 Fed.3d 838 (2008).....3

Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority, 540 Fed.3d 916 (2008). 3, 4, 8, 39, 40, 43

Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing, 455 Fed.3d 974 (2006)3

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Counsel, 490 U.S. 360, 378 (1989)21

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto., Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983).....21

Natural Resources Defense Counsel, Inc. v. Evans, 279 F.Supp.2d 1129, 1148 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....32

NLRB v. Olaa Sugar Company, 242 F.2d 714, 721 (9th Cir. 1957).....44

Northwest Environmental Advocates v. U.S.E.P.A., 537 F.3d 1006, 1018-19 (9th Circuit 2008)35

Northwest Environmental Advocates v. United States Environmental Protection Agency, 2005 W.L. 756614 (N.D. Cal. 2005)32

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. at 64.....21

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55, 64-65 (2004) 20,44

Occidental Eng'g Co. v. INS, 753 F.2d at 770.....21
Or. Natural Res. Council v. Allen, 476 F.3d 1031, 1035 (9th Cir. 2007).....22
Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 901 F.2d 147, 152 (D.C. Cir. 1990)32
The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Lynn, 501 F.2d 848, 855 (DC Cir. 1973).31
United States v. Kubrick, 444 US 111, 117 (1979)36
Wind River Mining Corporation, 946 F.2d 710, 715 (9th Circuit 1991).....22
Yakima v. U.S., 296 Fed.Appx. 566, 570 (9th Circuit 2008).....38

Rules

F.R.App.P. Rule 3 1
 Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(C)48
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)3
 Ninth Cir. Rule 32.....48

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706.....20
 5 U.S.C. §706(1)20
 5 U.S.C. §706(2)21
 5 U.S.C. §701 et seq.1
 12 U.S.C. §1702.....1
 25 U.S.C. §4101(1)16
 25 U.S.C. §4111(a)42
 25 U.S.C. §4132(1)43
 25 U.S.C. §§4101.....23
 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)24
 28 U.S.C. §§1291 and 1294.....1
 28 U.S.C. §1346(a)(2).....1
 28 U.S.C. §13671
 28 U.S.C. §331.....1
 42 U.S.C. §14411,16
 42 U.S.C. §1401(a)1
 42 U.S.C. §1437.....1

Regulations

24 C.F.R. part 200, subp. S, §805212(a) (1976).....10
 24 C.F.R. §1000.242
 24 C.F.R. §905.223(Feb. 7, 1976)41

24 C.F.R. §905.270 (March 25, 1994).....42
